planning to relocate within the follow-up period and men who did not identify as Latino or were not a father to a 
male adolescent. Participants also agreed to participate in two phone interviews for data collection and 6 months 
post-intervention follow-up calls. One hundred twenty-two(122) participants (i.e.,  fathers) were randomized 
into intervention and control groups using computer randomization. The intervention targeted only the fathers, 
hence, for the current analysis, only the fathers are included in the analysis.

Intervention